equivalent converted at the 
exchange rate on January 
31, 2015. 

If the total value of the taxpayer´s controlled 
transactions, before transfer pricing adjustments, in 
the calendar year prior to the calendar year to which 
the Local File refers is less than R$15,000,000 
(fifteen million reais).  

Deadline and 
types of delivery 

July 31 via ECF July 31 via ECF For calendar years 2023 and 2024: December 31. 
From 2025: (three months after the deadline set for 
filing the ECF for the corresponding calendar year): 
October 31. Delivery via e-CAC (Tax Authorities